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persons holding such diplomas are employed in the Directorate ol Extension

For Agricultural Information work the emphasis is more on an agricultural degree than on journalism All the Information Units are, therefore, manned by agricultural graduates
The Government of India conduits Agricultural Information Workshops and Short Courses periodically to give these officers training m the processing of scientific information for presentation to the farm public in simple, attractive and acceptable language So far, 13 such training courses have been held Three officers were also sent abroad for training in Agricultural Journalism Fm more are proposed to be sent shortly
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Bridge at Knmbi (Manipur)
2040. Shri L. Achaw Singh: Will the

Minister of Transport and Coramnnica-
tions be pleased to state

(a) whether the bridge at Kumbi on the river Khuga in Manipur is to. be constructed during the Second Five
Yiar Plan, and

(b) if so, 'whether sanction has been accorded for its construction*1

The Minister of Slate in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur), (a) and (b) Preliminary m\cst»gaticm>. and collection of h>draulic data are in progress Detailed estimate for the work *ill be prepared shortly and sanctioned b\ the Ad mini "♦ration The work is expected to be completed during the current Plan

Metre-gange Coach Factory hi
Tlrnchirappalli

, rShrf S. R. Anunngham
*P#I* \ Shri Ganapathy:

Will the Minister of Railways be, pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that the metre-gauge coach factory is proposed


5839 Written Answer* SEPTEMBER 3, 2989 Written Antwer* 5830

to fee established In Tiruchirappalli on the Southern Railway;

(b ) what is th* approximate cost of the scheme; and

<c) the probable date of commencement?

The Depat; Minister of Kail ways (Shri Shahnawaa Khan): (a) No.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Pepper
M42. Shit Ball Reddy: Will the

Minister of Food and Agrfealtare be pleaaed to state:

(*> the measures adopted so tar to
•top up the production of pepper in various States; and

0 >) the amounts allotted for the purpose to various States in 1958-59 and 1959-60?

The Deputy Minister of Agrieultnre
<8hrl M. V. Krlahnappa): (a) and (b).
A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix in , annexure No. 106.1

Headquarters of N.RA. Blochs

SMS. Shrf Baghablr Sahai: Will the Minister of Community Development and Co operation be pleased to state:

(a) whether any directive or advice has baen given by the Central Government to State Governments regarding the location of the headquarter of a National Extension Service Block;

(b ) if so. what is its nature; and
(c) whether State Governments are acting according to it?
A t Pepnty Mhristor of Camanmlty

Psvetopsaeat aad Cooperation (Shri
B. 8. Hnrthy): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) (i) The site foe block headquarters should be chosen on a high level and in a centrally situated place;

(ii) There should be provision far aMbaequent expansion to meet further needs; and

(iii) New block headquarters should be constructed as soon as a decision regarding the formation of a block la reached.

(iv) The block headquarters should preferably be located at a place which are Mandi or Market Centres.

(v) The block should have Its head*
quarters located as centrally as existing facility of communication would permit

<c) Yes, these are generally being followed.

Grants for Drainage Schemes
M44. Shri Slnhasan Singh: Will the

Minister of Health be pleased to state:
fa) whether Central Government gives subsidy or loan to Municipal boards or States for drainage schemes;

(b) if so, whether this help is given direct or through the State Government concerned;

(c) what percentage of cost of drain fonstruction is given by the Centre as subsidy or loan;

(d) whether the Gorakhpur Municipal Board has applied for loan for the construction of drams in the Municipality area; and

(e) if so, the action taken in the matter?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) to (c) The Central Government gives loans to State Governments at 100 per cent, of the approved cost of drainage schemes, who in turn give loans to the local bodies concerned in their State;

(d) Yes, the Gorakhpur Municipal Board has applied through Government of Uttar Pradesh for a loan of
&s. 68,32,900 for the construction of
drains.

(e) The estimates are being ■cruti-
feized by the Central Public Health thftincering Organisation,

